Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables.

The Company made an assessment of the materiality of this item on the Company’s historical financial statements in
accordance with SAB No. 99, Materiality, and concluded that the error was immaterial to all periods.  The Company
also concluded that had the error been adjusted when it was identified within the first quarter of 2008, the impact of
such an adjustment would have been material to its first quarter 2008 financial statements and was expected to be
material to its full year 2008 financial statements.

Accordingly, in accordance with SAB No. 108, Financial Statements, the December 31, 2007 balance sheet, and the
consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income and cash flows for the three months ended March 31,
2007, herein have been revised to correct the immaterial error and to reflect the corrected balances as of that date.

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-Q

10

6 of 19

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-Q

11

The line items in the financial statements that are impacted by this error are detailed in the table below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet
For the year ended December 31, 2007

As
previously
reported Correction As corrected

Deferred income taxes $ 295,026 $ 391,884 $ 686,910
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 3,887,546 $ 1,152,599 $ 5,040,145
Retained earnings $ 64,353,457 $ (760,715) $ 63,592,742

Consolidated Statement of Operation
For the three months ended March 31,

2007
As

previously
reported Correction

As
corrected

Gross commission and fees $ 1,315,000 $ 51,077 $ 1,366,077
Income tax provision $ 836,773 $ 17,366 $ 854,139

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the three months ended March 31,

2007
As

previously
reported Correction

As
corrected

Net income $ 1,688,588 $ 33,711 $ 1,722,299

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
For the three months ended March 31,

2007
As

previously
reported Correction

As
corrected

Net income $ 1,688,588 $ 33,711 $ 1,722,299
Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 1,361,998 $ (51,077) $ 1,310,921
Income taxes current/deferred $ (813,226) $ 17,366 $ (795,860)

NOTE 3 – STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Effective January 1, 2006, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (revised
2004), “Share-Based Payment” (SFAS No. 123R), using the modified prospective transition method.  Under this
transition method, share-based compensation expense for 2006 includes compensation expense for all share-based

Edgar Filing: UNICO AMERICAN CORP - Form 10-Q

12

compensation awards granted prior to, but not yet vested as of January 1, 2006, based on the grant-date fair value
estimated in accordance with the original provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123,